

No. 20-855

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR.,
GOVERNOR OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

ADAM D. SNYDER*
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
asnyder@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6398

Attorneys for Respondent

MARCH 2021

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
STATEMENT.....	2
The Las Vegas Massacre and Maryland’s Ban on Bump Stocks and Other Rapid Fire Trigger Activators	2
The Federal Government’s Long-Standing Reg- ulation of Machine Guns and Recent Classifi- cation of Bump Stocks and Other Devices as Machine Guns.....	5
Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	11
I. A STATE’S EXERCISE OF ITS PUBLIC SAFETY POLICE POWER, AS OPPOSED TO ITS POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN, DOES NOT REQUIRE COMPENSATION	11
II. <i>HORNE</i> DID NOT CREATE A NEW CATEGORY OF PER SE TAKINGS FOR GOVERNMENT POS- SESSION-BANS.....	19
A. The Act Does Not Constitute a Per Se Taking Under <i>Horne</i> , <i>Loretto</i> , or <i>Lucas</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. There Is No Circuit Split That Requires this Court’s Resolution of Whether the <i>Lucas</i> Per Se Test Applies to Regulations of Personal Property	27
III. THE REQUEST TO CERTIFY STATE-LAW QUESTIONS TO MARYLAND’S HIGHEST COURT REFLECTS A MISUNDERSTANDING OF MARYLAND LAW AND A MISREADING OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7, 14
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (Fed. Cl. 2008)	14, 25, 28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	26
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	13, 29
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	18
<i>Association of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v.</i> <i>Attorney Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14, 22
<i>Attorney Gen. of Md. v. Waldron</i> , 289 Md. 683 (1981).....	31
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	13, 17, 22
<i>Bowditch v. Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1879)	13
<i>Clayland Farm Enters., LLC v. Talbot County</i> , <i>Md.</i> , 987 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	15
<i>Ellis v. McKenzie</i> , 457 Md. 323 (2018)	30, 32
<i>Fesjian v. Jefferson</i> , 399 A.2d 861 (D.C. Ct. App. 1979).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Garcia v. Village of Tijeras</i> , 108 N.M. 116 (Ct. App. 1988)	13
<i>Gardner v. Michigan</i> , 199 U.S. 325 (1905)	13
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	5
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , No. 18-CV-2988 (DLF), 2021 WL 663183 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021), <i>appeals filed</i> Nos. 21-5045, 21-1707 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 23 and March 2, 2021).....	15, 16, 29
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vil- sack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	18
<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina</i> , 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007)	13, 25
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. State</i> , No. 1D19-2143, 2021 WL 282284 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2021).....	15
<i>Kam-Almaz v. United States</i> , 682 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13, 29
<i>Kane v. Board of Appeals of Prince George’s County</i> , 390 Md. 145 (2005)	31
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	15
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	33
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maritrans, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>McCutcheon v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 42 (2019).....	14, 15, 16, 28, 29
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020).....	33
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	13
<i>Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 1 (1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Modern Sportsman v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 575 (2019).....	14, 28, 29
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	19, 20, 25
<i>Muskin v. State Dep’t of Assessments & Taxation</i> , 422 Md. 544 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>Neifert v. Department of Env’t</i> , 395 Md. 486 (2006).....	30, 33
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	12, 21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	20
<i>Piselli v. 75th Street Med.</i> , 371 Md. 188 (2002).....	31
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	16
<i>Roberts v. Bondi</i> , 2018 WL 3997979 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	15, 17
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Samuels v. McCurdy</i> , 267 U.S. 188 (1925)	12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	20, 22, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
Magna Carta, Chap. 39 (1215)	31
Md. Const. Art. III, § 40.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Declaration of Rights, Art. 24	31, 32, 33, 34
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	5, 6
26 U.S.C. §§ 5801-5861	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)	5
44 U.S.C. § 1507	3
Firearm Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 499.....	5
Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. §§ 921-931	5, 6
National Firearms Act of 1934.....	5, 6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(e) (Lexis-Nexis Supp. 2020)	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(f) (Lexis-Nexis Supp. 2020)	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(m)(1) (Lexis-Nexis Supp. 2020)	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(m)(2) (Lexis-Nexis Supp. 2020)	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305.1(a) (Lexis-Nexis Supp. 2020)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305.1(b) (Lexis-Nexis Supp. 2020)	4, 23
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-306(a) (Lexis-Nexis Supp. 2020)	3
 REGULATIONS	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	6
83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
83 Fed. Reg. 13,444	6
83 Fed. Reg. 13,447	3
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	6
83 Fed. Reg. 66,516	6, 7
83 Fed. Reg. 66,524	7
83 Fed. Reg. 66,530	7
83 Fed. Reg. 66,531	7
83 Fed. Reg. 66,534	23, 29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill 707	3, 4, 8, 9, 23
